Bond No.	014252799	
Bond No.	014252799	

PERFORMANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS	§ §	KNOW ALL	MEN	BY THESE		
COUNTY OFTarrant	§	PRESENTS:				
THAT _Texas Materials Grou	p, Inc. dl	oa TexasBit, A CRH C	ompan	/		
, a c	orporat	ion organized and	existi	ng under the	law	s of the
State of Texas		, and	fully	authorized	to 1	transact
business in the State of Texas, who	ose add	ress is 420 Decker I	Orive, S	TE 200, Irving,	TX 7	5062
, County of _Dallas						
, (hereinafter referr						Company
		•				
(hereinafter referred to as	"Surety	"), a corporation of	organiz	zed under the	law	s of the
		and authorize				
Texas to act as surety on bonds	for prin	cipals, are held a	nd fir	mly bound u	nto	THE
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND I						
sum of ONE MILLION ONE						
HUNDRED FORTY ONE DOLI	LARS	AND 78/100 CEN	TS (\$	1,158,841.7	<u>78</u>) [not less
than 100% of the approximate tota	l amou	nt of the contract a	s evide	enced in the b	id pı	roposal]
in lawful money of the United S	tates, f	or the payment w	hereo	f, the said P	rinci	pal and
Surety bind themselves, and their	heirs, a	dministrators, exe	cutors,	successors,	and	assigns,
iointly and severally, firmly by the						

WHEREAS	S, the Principal has entere	ed into a certain writte	en Contract	with the Owner,
dated the	day of		, 20	_, to which said
Contract is here	eby referred to and made a	part hereof and as ful	lly and to th	e same extent as
if copied at leng	gth herein for the construc	ction of		
BON	ND STREET ASPHALT	'/SUBGRADE IMPF	ROVEMEN	TS FOR
~~~~				D D ** ***

# STONEYBROOKE DRIVE, NOB HILL DRIVE and DAWN DRIVE

Dated	as	of	the	 day	of	,	20	0

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that if the said Principal fully and faithfully executes the work and performance of the Contract in accordance with the plans, specifications and Contract Documents, including any extensions thereof which may be granted with our without notice to Surety, during the original term thereof, and during the life of any guaranty required under the Contract, and according to the true intent and meaning of said Contract and the plans and specifications hereto annexed, if the Principal shall repair and/or replace all defects due to faulty materials or workmanship that appear within a period of two years from the date of final completion and final acceptance of the work by owner; and if the Principal shall fully indemnify and save harmless the Owner from all costs and damages which Owner may suffer by reason of failure to so perform herein and shall fully reimburse and repay Owner all outlay and expense which the Owner may incur in making good any default or deficiency, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect; and in case said contractor shall fail to do so, it is agreed that the Owner may do said work and supply such materials and charge the same against said contractor and Surety on this obligation.

In the event that the Principal is declared in default under the said Contract by Owner, the Surety will within fifteen (15) days of Owner's declaration of such default take all action necessary to take over the project from Contractor and assume completion of said Contract. The Surety shall become entitled to the payment of the balance of the Contract Price upon the Surety's faithful performance of its obligations under this bond.

The Surety agrees to pay to Owner, upon demand, all loss and expense, including attorney's fees, incurred by Owner by reason of or on account of any breach of this obligation by the Surety.

Provided further, that if any legal action be filed on this Bond, venue shall lie in Tarrant County, Texas.

**PROVIDED, HOWEVER,** that this Bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Texas Government Code, Chapter 2253, as amended, and Chapter 3503 of the Insurance Code, as amended, and all liabilities on this Bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said articles to the same extent as if they were fully copied at length herein.

Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that the Bond shall automatically be increased by the amount of any Change Order or supplemental agreement with increases to the Contract price with or without notice to the Surety, but in no event shall a Change Order or supplemental agreement which reduces the Contract price decrease the penal sum of this Bond. And further that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work performed thereunder, or the plans, specifications, or drawings accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

Surety agrees that this Bond provides for the repairs and/or replacement of all defects due to faulty materials and workmanship that appear within a period of two (2) years from the date of completion and acceptance of the improvement by the Owner.

The undersigned and designated agent is hereby designated by Surety herein as the agent resident to whom any requisite notice may be delivered and on whom service of process may be had in matters arising out of such suretyship.IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on this the day of, 20	
Texas Materials Group, Inc. dba TexasBit,	
A CRH Company	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
(Company Name of Principal)	(Company Name of Surety)
1 DATE	
(Signature)	(Signature)
	Stephanie Gross
(PrinRonald)D Stinson, Jr	(Printed Name)
Estimating Manager/	(1 timea traine)
VP Project Development	Attorney-in-Fact
(Title)	(Title)
420 Decker Drive	2929 Allen Parkway
(Address Line 1)	(Address Line 1)
	W-111
STE 200	STE 2500
(Address Line 2)	(Address Line 2)
Irving, TX 75062	Houston, TX 77019
(City, State and Zip Code)	(City, State and Zip Code)
9	000, 1, 0, 01, 01
Transico Cuyan do	MINONINGI
(Witness)	(Witness) Jessica Richmond
	V

### The name and address of the Resident Agent of Surety is:

Stephanie Gross			
(Name)			
2929 Allen Parkway			
(Address Line 1)			
STE 2500			
(Address Line 2)			
Houston, TX 77019			
(City, State and Zip Code)			
757-876-0133	n/a	=	*
(Telephone Number)	(Fax Number)		

Bo	nd	No.	014252799
----	----	-----	-----------

### PAYMENT BOND

STATE OF TEXAS	<b>§</b>	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE
COUNTY OFTarrant	§	PRESENTS:
		on organized and existing under the laws of the
	-	, and fully authorized to transact
business in the State of Texas, v	vhose addr	ress is 420 Decker Drive, STE 200, Irving, TX 75062
		of the City of Irving
		, and State of Texas
		"Principal"), and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
(hereinafter referred to a	as "Surety'	"), a corporation organized under the laws of the
State of		and authorized under the laws of the State of
Texas to act as surety on bond	s for princ	cipals, are held and firmly bound untoTHE
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND	HILLS	(hereinafter referred to as "Owner") and unto all
persons, firms and corporations	who may	furnish materials for or perform labor upon the
buildings, structures or improve	ments refe	erred to in the attached Contract, in the penal sum
of ONE MILLION ONE HUN	DRED FII	FTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
FORTY ONE DOLLARS AND	78/100 C	CENTS (\$ 1,158,841.78) [not less than 100% of
the approximate total amount o	f the Cont	tract as evidenced in the bid proposal] in lawful
money of the United States, for	the paym	ent whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind
themselves, and their heirs, adn	ninistrators	s, executors, successors, and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these prese	nts:	

WHEREA	S, the Principal has ente	ered into a certain written Cont	tract	with the Owner,
dated the	day of		20	_, to which said
Contract is here	eby referred to and made	e a part hereof and as fully and	to th	e same extent as
if copied at lens	gth herein for the constr	ruction of:		

# BOND STREET ASPHALT/SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENTS FOR STONEYBROOKE DRIVE, NOB HILL DRIVE, AND DAWN DRIVE

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such, that the Bond guarantees the full and proper protection of all claimants supplying labor and material in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract and for the use of each claimant, and that conversely should the Principal faithfully perform said Contract and in all respects duly and faithfully observe and perform all and singular the covenants, conditions, and agreements in and by said Contract, agreed to by the Principal, and according to the true intent and meaning of said Contract and the claims and specifications hereto annexed, and any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modification to Surety being hereby waived, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect. Provided further, that if any legal action be filed on this Bond, venue shall lie in Tarrant County, Texas.

**PROVIDED, HOWEVER,** that this Bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Texas Government Code, Chapter 2253, as amended, and Chapter 3503 of the Insurance Code, as amended, and all liabilities on this Bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said articles to the same extent as if they were fully copied at length herein.

Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that the Bond shall automatically be increased by the amount of any Change Order or supplemental agreement with increases the Contract price with or without notice to the Surety and that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work performed thereunder, or the plans, specifications, or drawings accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The undersigned and designated agent is hereby designated by Surety herein as the agent resident to whom any requisite notice may be delivered and on whom service of process may be had in matters arising out of such suretyship.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument on this the _____ day of _____ _, 20____. Texas Materials Group, Inc. dba TexasBit, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company A CRH Company (Company Name of Surety) (Company Name of Principal) (Signature) (Signature) Ronald D Stinson, Jr Stephanie Gross (Printed Extimating Manager/ VP Project Development (Printed Name) Attorney-in-Fact (Title) (Title) 420 Decker Drive 2929 Allen Parkway (Address Line 1) (Address Line 1) STE 200, STE 2500 (Address Line 2) (Address Line 2) Irving, TX 75062 Houston, TX 77019 (City, State and Zip Code) (City, State and Zip Code) The name and address of the Resident Agent of Surety is: Stephanie Gross (Name) 2929 Allen Parkway, STE 2500 (Address Line 1) (Address Line 2)

Houston, TX 77019	
(City, State and Zip Code)	
(City, State and 21p Court)	
757-876-0133	n/a
(Talambara Namahan)	(Fax Number)
(Telephone Number)	(I'ax Ivamoer)

Bond No.	014252799M

### **MAINTENANCE BOND**

STATE OF TEXAS	§ §	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE
COUNTY OFTarrant	§	PRESENTS:
THAT Texas Materials Group	Inc. db	a TexasBit, A CRH Company
, a corporation	n orga	nized and existing under the laws of the State of
Texas	, and	d fully authorized to transact business in the State of
Texas, whose address is 420 Decker	Drive, S	TE 200, Irving, TX 75062
of th	e City	of <u>Irving</u> , County of <u>Dallas</u>
, and State of	Texa	s, (hereinafter referred to as
		mpany
•		(hereinafter referred to as "Surety"), a
		ne State of _Texas and
		Texas to act as surety on bonds for principals, are held
		NORTH RICHLAND HILLS (hereinafter referred to
		HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND THREE
		ND 60/100 CENTS (\$174,308.60) in lawful money of
		of, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, and
		essors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these
presents:	,	
presents.		
WHEREAS, the Principal has	entere	d into a certain written Contract with the Owner, dated
the day of		, 20, to which said Contract is
hereby referred to and made a part	hereof	and as fully and to the same extent as if copied at length
herein for the construction of:		

# BOND STREET ASPHALT/SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENTS FOR STONEYBROOKE DRIVE, NOB HILL DRIVE, AND DAWN DRIVE

The maintenance under this Bond contemplates the complete restoration of the work to a functional use if that should be necessary. It is the intended purpose of this bond to require the correction of all defective conditions resulting from materials furnished or work and labor performed by the Contractor under the Contract; and in case the Contractor or Surety shall fail or refuse to commence and actively pursue such corrections within ten (10) days after written notification has been furnished to them by the Owner, it is agreed that the Owner may do the work and supply such materials and the Contractor and Surety shall be liable for the payment of all costs thereby incurred, jointly and severally.

It is further understood and agreed that the obligation under this bond shall be a continuing one against the Contractor and Surety, and that successive recoveries may be had hereon for successive breaches until the full amount shall have been exhausted. It is further understood that the obligation to maintain the work shall continue throughout the maintenance period, and the same shall not be changed, diminished, or in any manner affected from any cause during that time.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the condition of this obligation is such, that the Bond guarantees the full and proper maintenance and repair of the work herein contracted to be done and performed for a period of two (2) years from the date of acceptance and Principal will do all necessary backfilling that may arise on account of sunken conditions in ditches, or otherwise, and do and perform all necessary work and repair any defective condition growing out of or arising from the improper laying or construction of same, or on account of any breaking of same caused by said Contractor in construction of same, or account of any defect arising in any of said work laid or constructed by said Contractor or on account of improper excavation or backfilling, it being understood that the purpose of this section is to cover all defective conditions arising by reason of defective materials, work or labor performed by said Contractor, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and effect; and in case said Contractor shall fail to do so, it is agreed that the Owner may do said work and supply such materials and charge the same against said Contractor and Surety on this obligation. Provided further, that if any legal action be filed on this Bond, venue shall lie in Tarrant County, Texas.

The Owner shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in any legal proceeding to enforce the Owner's rights under this bond.

**PROVIDED, HOWEVER,** that said Surety, for value received, stipulates and agrees that the Bond shall automatically be increased by the amount of any Change Order or supplemental agreement with increases the Contract price with or without notice to the Surety and that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work performed thereunder, or the plans, specifications, or drawings accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder

The undersigned and designated agent is hereby designated by Surety herein as the agent resident to whom any requisite notice may be delivered and on whom service of process may be had in matters arising out of such suretyship.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said	Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this
instrument on this the day of	
Texas Materials Group, Inc. dba TexasBit, A CRH Company	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
(Company Name of Principal)	(Company Name of Surety)
20han	
(Signature)	(Signature)
Ronald D Stinson, Jr  Estimating Manager/	Stephanie Gross
(Printed NaiMe) Project Development	(Printed Name)
	Attorney-in-Fact
(Title)	(Title)
420 Decker Drive (Address Line 1)	2929 Allen Parkway (Address Line 1)
STE 200	STE 2500 (Address Line 2)
(Address Line 2)	(Address Line 2)
Irving, TX 75062	Houston, TX 77019
(City, State and Zip Code)  Lacioco (witness)	(City, State and Zip Code)  (Witness) Jessica Richmond
(11 1111000)	(11 0010000)

The name and address of the Resident Agent of Surety is:

Stephanie Gross		×
(Name)		
2929 Allen Parkway		
(Address Line 1)	3	
STE 2500		
(Address Line 2)		
Houston, TX 77019		
(City, State and Zip Code)		
757-876-0133	n/a	
(Telephone Number)	(Fax Number)	

NOTE: Date of Maintenance Bond must not be prior to date of Contract.

Power of Attorney must be attached.

Amount and Term of Maintenance Bond shall be as stated in the "Special Conditions".



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8208665-022029

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Amanda Turman-Avina; Barbara Norton; Jennie Goonie; Jessica Richmond; Joyce Johnson; Laura E. Sudduth; Mario Arzamendi; Mary Ann Garcia; Philip N. Bair; Stephanie Gross; Tannis Mattson; Teuta Luri
all of the city of Houston state of TX each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this 30th day of August , 2022 .  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company  West American Insurance Company  David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
County of MONTGOMERY  On this 30th day of August , 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who advnowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY  State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY  Solution  On this 30th day of August , 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who admowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.  Solution  On this 30th day of August , 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who admowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company and Hast Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Tere
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.  ARTICLE XIII — Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of,
1912 CORPORA SHE SECONFORM SHE



Figure: 28 TAC § 1.601(a)(2)(B)

### Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company or HMO first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company or HMO. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company or HMO:

Call: Liberty Mutual Surety Claims

at 206-473-6210

Online: www.LibertyMutualSuretyClaims.com

Email: HOSCL@libertymutual.com

Mail: P.O. Box 34526

Seattle, WA 98124

#### The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439 File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091

### ¿Tiene una queja o necesita ayuda?

Si tiene, un problema con una reclamación o con su prima de seguro, llame primero a su compañía de seguros o HMO. Si no puede resolver el problema, es posible que el Departamento de Seguros de Texas (Texas Department of Insurance, por su nombre en inglés) pueda ayudar.

Aun si usted presenta una queja ante el Deparamento de Seguros de Texas, también debe presentar una queja a través del proceso de quejas o de apelaciones de su compañía de seguros o HMO. Si no lo hace, podría perder su derecho para apelar.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Para obtener información o para presentar una queja ante su compañía de seguros o HMO:

Llame a: Liberty Mutual Surety Claims al 206-473-6210

En línea: www.LibertyMutualSuretyClaims.com Correo electrónico: HOSCL@libertymutual.com

Dirección postal: P.O. Box 34526 Seattle, WA 98124

### El Departamento de Seguros de Texas

Para obtener ayuda con una pregunta relacionada con los seguros o para presentar una queja ante el estado:

Llame con sus preguntas al: 1-800-252-3439 Presente una queja en: www.tdi.texas.gov

Correo electrónico: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Dirección postal: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091